TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM687572

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademark Security Interest Recorded at R/F 6684/0798	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		11/08/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Welltok, Inc. as successor in interest to Wellpass, Inc.	
Street Address:	3002 Brighton Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Internal Address: Unit 743	
City:	Denver	
State/Country: COLORADO		
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 80216	
Entity Type:	tity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Number	Word Mark
	Registration Number:	5606394	QUIT4BABY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.862.8738

Email: michelle.nowicki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Nowicki Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22275-102
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Nowicki
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Nowicki/
DATE SIGNED:	11/11/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Wellpass (SVB) (Nov-8-21)_LEGAL#page1.tif source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Wellpass (SVB) (Nov-8-21) LEGAL#page2.tif source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Wellpass (SVB) (Nov-8-21) LEGAL#page3.tif

source=EXECUTED - Virgin Pulse (1st Am) - IP Release - Wellpass (SVB) (Nov-8-21)_LEGAL#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made as of November 8, 2021 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Bank") in favor of WELLTOK, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 3002 Brighton Boulevard, Unit 743, Denver, Colorado 80216, as successor-in-interest to WELLPASS, INC. (the "Grantor") and its successors, assign and legal representatives. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain intellectual property security agreement dated June 26, 2019 (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>") with Bank, notice of which was recorded on July 2, 2019 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6684, Frame 0798 with respect to the Trademarks, and on June 27, 2019 at Reel 049623, Frame 0817 with respect to the Patents.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Bank, under the terms of the IP Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Bank, in and to all of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in Schedule A and the Patents listed in Schedule B.

WHEREAS, the Bank has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Bank, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby (i) terminates the IP Security Agreement, (ii) releases, terminates and discharges any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Grantor, and (iii) assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

Name: Zach Norris

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

1 Serial #: <u>87856909</u> Filing Dt: 03/30/2018 Reg #: <u>5606394</u> Reg. Dt: 11/13/2018 Mark: QUIT4BABY

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

	Patent #: NONE	Issue Dt:	Application #: 15412371	Filing Dt: 01/23/2017
1	Publication #: <u>US20170214645</u>	Pub Dt: 07/27/2017		
	Title: DYNAMIC MESSAGING SYSTEM			
	Patent #: NONE	Issue Dt:	Application #: 15412401	Filing Dt: 01/23/2017
2	Publication #: <u>US20170214663</u>	Pub Dt: 07/27/2017		
	Title: SECURE MESSAGING SYSTEM			

RECORDED: 11/11/2021